

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 19A-CR-1086

DANIEL TANOOS,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellee-Plaintiff.

Appeal from the
Marion Superior Court 4,

No. 49G04-1809-FC-32385,

The Honorable Lisa Borges,
Judge.

**STATE'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO PETITION TO TRANSFER**

F. AARON NEGANGARD
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Attorney No. 18809-53

STEPHEN R. CREASON
Chief Counsel of Appeals
Attorney No. 22208-49

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
317-232-6222 (telephone)
steve.creason@atg.in.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented on Transfer2

Table of Authorities4

Background and Prior Treatment of the Issues Presented5

Argument:

 Tanoos is properly charged with bribery6

 A. The Court of Appeals’ opinion does not conflict with
 Wurster v. State7

 B. *McDonnell v. United States* is irrelevant to this case11

 C. This is not a question of public importance necessitating
 transfer16

Conclusion18

Word Count Certificate.....19

Certificate of Service.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

McDonnell v. United States, 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)*passim*
State v. Sturman, 56 N.E.3d 1187 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) 6
Wurster v. State, 708 N.E.2d 587 (Ind. Ct. App.),
 summarily aff'd in relevant part by 715 N.E.2d 341 (Ind. 1999).....*passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3) 11, 16
18 U.S.C. § 201 (b)(1)(a)..... 11
Ind. Code § 35-44.1-1-2(a)(2) 8, 13
